distribution and was readjusted to $24.2 and $27.3, respectively.

(c) Result of evaluation:
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010

2007 stock options 2004 stock options

Weighted average fair value of options

granted to employees

$ 10.95

(in dollars)

$ 17.4656

(in dollars)

Compensation cost under “fair value

method” $ 10,639 $ -

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2009

2007 stock options 2004 stock options

Weighted average fair value of options

granted to employees

$ 10.95

(in dollars)

$ 17.4656

(in dollars)

Compensation cost under “fair value

method” $ 35,106 $ -

(d) Pro forma information:
For the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2010

For the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2009

Net income Net income $ 169,221 $ 292,059
Pro forma net income 158,582 256,953

Basic earnings
per share (EPS)

EPS 1.11 (in dollars) 2.00 (in dollars)

Pro forma EPS 1.04 (in dollars) 1.76 (in dollars)
Diluted earnings

per share
EPS 1.08 (in dollars) 1.92 (in dollars)

Pro forma EPS 1.01 (in dollars) 1.69 (in dollars)

34

(22) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010
Operating costs Operating expenses Total

Personnel expenses
Salaries $ 61,583 $ 718,777 $ 780,360
Labor and health insurances 4,755 53,993 58,748
Pension 1,476 31,837 33,313

Others 1,705 43,194 44,899
$ 69,519 $ 847,801 $ 917,320

Depreciation $ 46,857 $ 45,474 $ 92,331

Amortization $ 210,645 $ 48,574 $ 259,219

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2009
Operating costs Operating expenses Total

Personnel expenses
Salaries $ 74,157 $ 589,690 $ 663,847
Labor and health insurances 3,957 46,846 50,803
Pension 912 28,591 29,503
Others 976 37,570 38,546

$ 80,002 $ 702,697 $ 782,699

Depreciation $ 50,385 $ 63,359 $ 113,744

Amortization $ 146,668 $ 63,234 $ 209,902

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1) Names and relationship of related parties

Names of related parties Relationship with the Company
Nexon Corporation (Nexon) Note
Taiwan e-sports Co., Ltd. Investee company accounted for under

the equity method
EYOU Digital (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Investee company accounted for under

the equity method
Gamania Cheer Up Foundation Same chairman

Note: Nexon held more than 20% of the Company’s voting shares which were accounted for under the

equity method from December 2008 to June 23, 2009. Thereafter, Nexon disposed some of the

Company’s shares, which resulted to the decrease in Nexon’s equity interest in the Company to